penalty amount of $6,431. This is the 
amount of the economic benefit gained 
by Respondent, attributable to its 
delayed compliance with the CWA, all 
of which is attributable to the CWA– 
SPCC violations. 

The total civil penalty assessed for 
settlement purposes is six thousand four 
hundred and thirty-one dollars ($6,431). 
Respondent has agreed to pay this 
amount. EPA and Respondent 
negotiated and reached an 
administrative consent agreement, 
following the Consolidated Rules of 
Practice, 40 CFR 22.13(b), on January 
12, 2007 (In Re: VersaCold Corporation, 
Docket No.